



DUSIT THANI PLC

No. 86/2021 14 October 2021

CORPORATES

Company Rating:

BBB-

Issue Ratings:Senior unsecured

BBB-

Outlook:

Negative

Last Review Date: 28/09/21

Company Rating History:

Outlook/Alert Date Rating 28/08/20 BBB-Negative 27/03/20 **BBB** Alert Negative 17/12/19 BBB Stable 27/12/11 BBB+ Stable 15/10/10 Negative

Contacts:

Chanaporn Pinphithak

chanaporn@trisrating.com

Tulyawat Chatkam

tulyawat@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij

wajee@trisrating.com

Thiti Karoonyanont, Ph.D., CFA

thiti@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Dusit Thani PLC (DUSIT) and the ratings on its outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "BBB-" with a "negative" rating outlook. At the same time, we assign a rating of "BBB-" to DUSIT's proposed issue of THB500 million senior unsecured debentures and the additional greenshoe portion of up to THB500 million. The proceeds from the new debentures will be used for working capital.

The ratings reflect our expectation that DUSIT's financial metrics will remain under pressure for an extended period as a result of the prolonged adverse impacts of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic on its operating performance and the large investment required for the development of the "Dusit Central Park" project. We expect DUSIT's leverage to stay elevated for an extended period.

We expect DUSIT's hotel operations, particularly in Thailand, to continue under severe impacts from the fluid COVID-19 situation in the coming quarters and could take until 2024 to recover to pre-COVID-19 levels. With the depressed earnings and the large investment required for the Dusit Central Park project, our base-case forecast projects DUSIT's leverage to stay elevated, with an adjusted ratio of debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) to stay elevated at a level above 10 times until 2024 before improving significantly in 2025 should the Dusit Central Park project progress as planned.

The main financial covenant on DUSIT's debt obligations requires maintenance of an interest-bearing debt to equity ratio not exceeding 1.75 times. At the end of June 2021, the ratio was 1.18 times. For the new debenture issues, the financial covenant requires maintenance of a net interest-bearing debt to equity ratio not exceeding 3 times. Given the likelihood of its debt to equity ratio increasing significantly over the next few years, we expect DUSIT to actively manage its financial position to remain in compliance with the financial covenant.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "negative" outlook reflects the high degree of uncertainty surrounding the revival of the hospitality industry amid the persistently fluid COVID-19 situation, which will continue to weigh on DUSIT's operating performance and financial profile for at least the next 12-18 months.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

A rating downgrade could occur if the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic turn out to be materially worse than expected and DUSIT's financial metrics are significantly weaker than our expectation or its liquidity position deteriorates materially. The outlook could be revised to "stable" if there are signs of a sustainable recovery in DUSIT's operating performance and the company maintains sufficient liquidity to weather any adverse operating conditions.





RELATED CRITERIA

- Issue Rating Criteria, 15 June 2021
- Rating Methodology Corporate, 26 July 2019
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018

Dusit Thani PLC (DUSIT)

Company Rating:	BBB-
Issue Ratings:	
DUSIT237A: THB1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	BBB-
Up to THB500 million senior unsecured debentures and additional greenshoe portion of up to THB500 million due within 2 years	BBB-
Rating Outlook:	Negative

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 02-098-3000

© Copyright 2021, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not as the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria